

No. 19-975

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, ANIMAL
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,
AND SOUTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
AND CHAD WOLF, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE EQUAL VOICE NETWORK AND
LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EFRÉN C. OLIVARES
Counsel of Record
ANDREW UDELSMAN
RICARDO A. GARZA
CAROLYN O'CONNOR
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
1017 W. Hackberry Avenue
Alamo, TX 78516
(956) 787-8171
efren@texascivilrightsproject.org

March 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Border Wall Waivers Negatively and Disproportionately Impact Minority South Texas Communities.....	4
A. Border Communities within the Rio Grande Valley	4
B. The Executive’s Unchecked Expansion into the Rio Grande Valley.....	5
C. Effects of the Secretary’s Waivers on RGV Communities.....	8
II. Section 102(c) Insulates Policy-Making Decisions from the Democratic Pressure of Border Communities	15
A. RGV Communities Oppose Unregulated Wall Construction.....	15
B. Section 102(c) Unduly Insulates Policy-Makers from Democratic Pressure	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Chertoff</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007)	11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	2, 3, 18, 19
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	19
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	6
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	19
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(3)	6
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 13, 17
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 12, 17
Farmland Protection Policy Act, 7 U.S.C. § 4201 <i>et seq.</i>	14, 15
Migratory Bird Treaty Act, 16 U.S.C. § 703 <i>et seq.</i>	13
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-113, Div. B, Title I § 102(c), 119 Stat. 231, 302, 306	<i>passim</i>
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, 33 U.S.C. § 403.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
151 Cong. Rec. H459 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2005)	7
ACLU Border Rights Center, <i>Death, Damage, and Failure: Past, Present, and Future Impacts of Walls on the U.S.-Mexico Border 2019 Update</i> (2019)	7, 10, 11, 12
Aaron Nelsen, <i>Hundreds turn out for rally opposing border wall through popular wildlife refuge</i> , SAN ANTONIO EXPRESS-NEWS, Jan. 27, 2018, https://www.expressnews.com/news/local/article/Hundreds-turn-out-for-rally-opposing-border-wall-12531021.php	15
<i>Colonia Organizations Win Groundbreaking Street Lighting Victory in Hidalgo County</i> , TEXAS HOUSERS, Nov. 18, 2015, https://texashousers.net/2015/11/18/colonia-organizations-win-groundbreaking-street-lighting-victory-in-hidalgo-county/	5
Daniel Blue Tyx, <i> Holding Back the Flood</i> , THE TEXAS OBSERVER, Feb. 11, 2016, https://www.texasobserver.org/colonias-drainage-valley/	9
Department of Recreation, Park & Tourism Sciences and Department of Agricultural Economics, Texas A&M University, <i>An Initial Examination of the Economic Impact of Nature Tourism on the Rio Grande Valley</i> (2011)	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Dina Arévalo, <i>New DHS acting secretary visits RGV, tours border wall</i> , THE MONITOR, Nov. 22, 2019, https://www.themonitor.com/2019/11/22/new-dhs-acting-secretary-visits-rgv-tours-border-wall/	16
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Summary of the Clean Water Act</i> , https://www.epa.gov/laws-regulations/summary-clean-water-act	13
<i>Examining the Effect of the Border Wall on Private and Tribal Landowners: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec.</i> , 116th Cong. (2020) (testimony of Rey Anzaldúa and Nayda Alvarez), https://homeland.house.gov/activities/hearings/examining-the-effect-of-the-border-wall-on-private-and-tribal-landowners	16
Gus Bova, <i>Border Residents Protest Trump’s Wall in Hidalgo County</i> , THE TEXAS OBSERVER, Nov. 11, 2018, https://www.texasobserver.org/border-residents-protest-trumps-wall-in-hidalgo-county/	15
J. Edward Moreno, <i>UTRGV study: About 3 in 4 RGV residents oppose border wall</i> , THE MONITOR, Apr. 2, 2019, https://www.themonitor.com/2019/04/02/utrgv-study-3-4-rgv-residents-oppose-border-wall/	15
Karina Vargas, <i>Several groups protesting proposed border wall near cemetery</i> , KVEO, Nov. 14, 2019, https://www.kveo.com/news/local-news/several-groups-protesting-proposed-border-wall-near-cemetery/	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Weather Service, <i>Major Hurricane Beulah—September 20, 1967</i> , https://www.weather.gov/crp/Beulah	9
National Weather Service, <i>Storm Report on Hurricane Dolly in the Rio Grande Valley and Deep South Texas: Update #2</i> , https://www.weather.gov/bro/2008event_dollyreport (stating damage likely to exceed \$2 billion)	9
Office of the Texas Governor, <i>Federal Disaster Declaration Granted For Texas Counties Following Severe Weather And Flooding In The Rio Grande Valley</i> , July 17, 2019, https://gov.texas.gov/news/post/federal-disaster-declaration-granted-following-severe-weather-in-the-rio-grande-valley	9
Office of the Texas Governor, <i>Federal Disaster Declaration Granted For Texas Counties Following Severe Weather And Flooding In The Rio Grande Valley</i> , July 6, 2018, https://gov.texas.gov/news/post/federal-disaster-declaration-granted-for-texas-counties-following-severe-weather-and-flooding-in-the-rio-grande-valley	9
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs, <i>2007 State of Texas Low Income Housing Plan and Annual Report</i> , Jan. 2007	5
U.S. Border Patrol Rio Grande Valley Sector, Texas, <i>Environmental Stewardship Plan for the Construction, Operation, and Maintenance of Tactical Infrastructure</i> , July 2008	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quickfacts</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/cameroncountytexas.hidalgocountytexas/PST045219	4
U.S. Department of Agriculture, <i>Farmland Protection Policy Act</i> , https://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/main/national/landuse/fppa/	14
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Guidance for Federal Law Enforcement Agencies Regarding the Use of Race, Ethnicity, Gender, National Origin, Religion, Sexual Orientation, or Gender Identity</i> (Dec. 2014)	6
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Summary of the Endangered Species Act</i> , https://www.epa.gov/laws-regulations/summary-endangered-species-act	11
World Birding Center, <i>Birds of the Rio Grande Valley</i> , http://www.theworldbirdingcenter.com/gallery.html	14
